

**In The High Court at Calcutta
[Commercial Division]
Original Side**

**IA NO. GA-COM/3/2025
In CS-COM/834/2024**

J K ENGINEERING PRIVATE LIMITED
Vs
ANE INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE :
THE HON'BLE **JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY**
Date : 27th November, 2025.

Appearance :
Mr. Sounak Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Sanjib Bandyopadhyay, Adv.
Ms. Anamika Karmakar, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Sourjya Roy, Adv.
...for the defendant

The Court :- Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee, learned Counsel appears for the defendant/applicant.

This is an application filed by the defendant, *inter alia*, praying for revocation of leave granted under **Clause 12 of the Letters Patent, 1865** and recalling of the dispensation of requirement under **Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015**, granted.

Additionally the defendant claims that, the suit is also barred by law of limitation, *prima facie*.

Mr. Sounak Banerjee, learned Counsel, appearing for the plaintiff prays for extension of time to file affidavit in opposition. He has denied and

disputed the allegations made in the application, as submitted by learned Counsel for the defendant.

For the ends of justice, time to file affidavit in opposition stands **peremptorily** extended till **December 8, 2025**.

Affidavit in reply, if any, thereto shall be filed by **December 22, 2025**.

The matter shall appear under the heading **“Adjourned Motion”** in the **monthly list** of **January, 2026**.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

Sbghosh